Cash outflows from derivative financial liabilities 2.1 0.2 0.0 2.3

Total 412.8 219.5 63.2 695.4

169 Mutares Annual Report 2021

Consolidated Financial Statements
F. Financial instruments and financial risk management

42.3. MARKET PRICE RISK
The Group’s activities expose it principally to minor financial risks
from changes in foreign exchange rates and interest rates. The Group
selectively enters into derivative financial instruments on a small
scale to manage its existing commodity, interest rate and foreign
exchange risks.

42.4. EXCHANGE RATE RISK
The operating business is subject to minor exchange rate risks from
purchases and sales not agreed in euros. The main currency risks
for Mutares arise from transactions in PLN, CNY and GBP (previous
year: GBP, SEK and USD).

Existing risk positions are monitored on an ongoing basis and
mitigated by offsetting existing foreign currency cash flows. Due to
the manageable currency exposure, active currency risk management
through the use of derivative financial instruments is currently only
carried out in isolated cases.

The following table shows the sensitivity of a 10% rise or fall in
the euro against the respective foreign currency from the Group’s
perspective:

2021 2020

+10% –10% +10% –10%

USD 0.0 0.0 –0.3 0.3

CNY –0.4 0.4 0.0 0.0

PLN 0.5 –0.6 0.0 0.0

GBP –0.3 0.4 –0.2 0.2

SEK 0.2 –0.3 –0.2 0.2

DKK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

CZK –0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

NOK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

42.5. INTEREST RATE RISK
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk from variable rate loans
as well as interest rate risk for fixed rate loans at the time of
refinancing. The majority of the loans have variable interest rates.
The interest rate risk results from changes in market interest rates,
particularly for medium- and long-term variable-rate liabilities. In
the case of current liabilities, and generally in the case of liabilities
with fixed interest rates, the interest rate risk is insignificant.

EUR million 31/12/2021 31/12/2020

Carrying amount of fixed-interest loans 54.4 37.5

Carrying amount of variable-interest loans 44.0 24.6

Carrying amount of variable-interest bonds 83.4 70.0

Total 181.8 132.2

The risk from variable-interest loans is partially hedged by using
corresponding interest rate swaps with matching maturities and
conditions. However, no hedge accounting is applied. In addition,
the development of interest rates and possible loan expiries is
continuously monitored by management. Depending on the indi
vidual case, management concludes transactions to reduce the risk
position as required. In addition, there is an interest rate risk from
the variable-interest liabilities from factoring.

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risks represents the effect
of the change in the risk-free market interest rate on profit before
tax if the market interest rate level had been 100 basis points
higher or lower compared to the level as of 31 December 2020
(or 31 December 2019) with all other variables held constant.
Furthermore, for some included financial instruments, the analysis
is prepared assuming that the amount of the outstanding liability
at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the full year.

EUR million 2021 2020

–100 bp +100 bp –100 bp +100 bp

Effects on the income
statement before taxes 0.4 –1.1 0.4 –1.2

170 Mutares Annual Report 2021

Consolidated Financial Statements
F. Financial instruments and financial risk management

G. OTHER INFORMATION

43. Notes to the cash flow statement

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and cash equivalents such
as bank balances. Cash equivalents are used to meet short-term
payment obligations. They are allocated to cash and cash equivalents
because they can be converted directly into a fixed amount of cash
and are subject to only insignificant risks of fluctuation in value.

The consolidated net profit includes gains on acquisitions (“bargain
purchase”) of EUR 692.7 million (previous year: EUR 207.8 million),